to TL 532,318 was identified in the consolidated financial statements dated 30 September 2024. In
accordance with Turkish Accounting Standard (TAS) 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors”, the Group accounted for the effects of these errors retrospectively on an item by item
basis for financial statement line item and has restated its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the period ended 30 September 2024 and its consolidated balance sheet as of 30
September 2024. To ensure consistency with the presentation of the current period financial statements, the
amount of TL 532,318 which is previously classified under “Other Liabilities” in the financial statements as
of 30 September 2024 in relation to closed swap transactions has been reclassified to the “Profit/Loss from
Derivative Financial Transactions” line item in the statement of profit or loss. This reclassification had no
impact on the Group’s performance for the current period. The effects of these adjustments on each financial
statement line item are presented in the table below.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

  Effects of restatements

30 September 2024 Previously Reported Adjustments Restated Amount

Trading Profit/Loss  (Net) 254,868 532,318 787,186
Net Profit/Loss for the Period 2,501,708 532,318 3,034,026
Earnings/Loss per share  8,202 1,746 9,948

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
   Effects of restatements

30 September 2024 Previously Reported Adjustments Restated Amount

Total Assets 110,531,248 - 110,531,248
Other Liabilities 5,676,143 (532,318) 5,143,825
Shareholders’ Equity 9,583,186 532,318 10,115,504
Total Liabilities 110,531,248 - 110,531,248

In preparing the statement of cash flows for the nine month interim period ended 30 September 2024, the
above mentioned reclassifications have been taken into account.

BURGAN BANK A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

33

SECTION FOUR

INFORMATION RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STRUCTURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT OF THE
GROUP ON A CONSOLIDATED BASIS

I. EXPLANATIONS ON EQUITY:

Total capital and Capital adequacy ratio have been calculated in accordance with the “Regulation on Equity of

[…]

and movements of deposits other than time deposits is explained by the following:

Interest rate risk resulting from the banking accounts is measured according to the month-end
balance in accordance with “Regulation No. 28034 on Measurement and Evaluation of Interest
Rate Risk resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method”, dated 23 August 2011.

Interest sensitive items are taken into consideration in accordance with the re-pricing period and
depending on the estimated cash flows. Demand deposits are taken into account based on the core
deposit calculations. The change calculated by implementing interest rate shocks on the differences
created in accordance with the re-pricing periods of the assets and liabilities in the banking accounts
is proportioned to the equities.

2. The table below presents the economic value differences of the Parent Bank resulting from
fluctuations in interest rates in accordance with the “Regulation on Measurement and Evaluation
of Interest Rate Risk resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method” under
sections divided into different currencies.

Currency
Applied Shock

(+/- x basis point) Earnings/(Losses)
Earnings/

Equities-Losses/Equities
1. TL +500 bp (270,478) (%1.4)
2. TL -400 bp 226,876 %1.1
3. EUR +200 bp (727,622) (%3.6)
4. EUR -200 bp 825,223 %4.1
5. USD +200 bp (688,172) (%3.4)
6. USD -200 bp 842,145 %4.2
Total (For Negative Shocks)   1,894,244 %9.4
Total (For Positive Shocks)   (1,686,272) (%8.4)

V. EXPLANATIONS ON CONSOLIDATED SHARE CERTIFICATE POSITION RISK:
a. Comparison of balance sheet value, fair value and market value of equity investment

Current Period Comparison
Equity Invesments Balance Sheet Value Fair Value Market Value
1 Equity Investment Group A - - -
  Exchange Traded - - -
2 Equity Investment Group B - - -
  Exchange Traded - - -
3 Equity Investment Group C - - -
  Exchange Traded - - -
4 Other Equity Investment Group  55,158 55,158 -
  Unlisted Exchange Traded 55,158 55,158 -

Prior Period Comparison
Equity Invesments Balance Sheet Value Fair Value Market Value